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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Engineering Bureau -
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIGN
WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Application Acronyms:
[NSL-Non-Standard Location] [NSP-Non-Standard Proration Unif] [SD-Simultaneous Dedication]
[DHC-Downhole Commingling] [CTB-Lease Commingling] [PLC-Pool/Lease Commingling]
[PC-Pool Commingling] [OLS - Off-Lease Storage] [OLM-Off-Lease Measurement]
[WFX-Waterflood Expansion] [PMX-Pressure Maintenance Expansion] DHL
[SWD-Salt Water Disposal] [IPl-Injection Pressure Increase]
[EOR-Qualified Enhanced Oil Recovery Certification] [PPR-Positive Production Response]

[1]  TYPE OF APPLICATION - Check Those Which Apply for [A] Dugy A -,
[A] Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication F edeva | & com
[] NSL [] NSP [] SD 23S

Check One Only for [B] or [C]
[B]  Commingling- Storage - Measurement - Beosin’ EruiitAnvd com)
X] pHC [] c¢tB [J PLC [J PC [J oLs [ oLM /‘l 1624)
Fl’m#‘*&

o . . 1
] Injection - Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery -Har F&I’ H ! L
(] wex [J pmMx [J swD [] 1p1 [J EOR [ PPR san-Plc’“’"“ic 75

(79 62)
[D] Other: Specify

[2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: - Check Those Which Apply, or Does Not Apply
[A] X] Working, Royalty or Overriding Royalty Interest Owners
(B]

Offset Operators, Leaseholders or Surface Owner

Application is One Which Requires Published Legal Notice

Notification and/or Concurrent Approva{ by BLMr S)}é
and Office

U.S. Bureau of Land Management - Commissioner of Public Lands:

Q
X X O O

For all of the above, Proof of Notification or Publication is Attacheé‘,‘and/or,
> ’/9/4?//) /y;;-—,# No. % P ‘t‘"_{r’*—‘r,}b (gf/,aa_; (yé

. ,0’-5/"/4:/4’/4( s . 7 pre g ~—
[F] [[] Waivers are Attached oy CPVZ/;’,O/ g ;/, go;ﬁ;’- o f:j ;S';l., //;// -
et sy P p’f’l/é:,és; E PremS  pnrr f) O 2D ¢,
[3] SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATI REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYP

OF APPLICATION INDICATED ABOVE.

4] CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for administrative
approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. I also understand thatno action will be taken on this
application until the required information and notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Statement must be completed by an individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

John D. Roe %—’&W Qa E‘ﬁ Engineering Manager 1/2/14

Print or Type Name Signature Title Date

johnroe@duganproduction.com
e-mail Address
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January 2, 2014

Ms. Jami Bailey, Director Mr. Dave Evans, District Manager
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division Bureau of Land Management
1220 South St. Francis Drive 6251 College Blvd., Suite A

Santa Fe, NM 87505 Farmington, NM §7402

Re: Application to Downhole Commingle gas & water

Dugan Production's Federal 1 Com No. 103S

AP1 No. 30-045-35348

Basin Fruitland Coal (71629) &

Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs (78160)
SWSW Section 12, T-29N, R-14W

San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Bailey & Mr. Evans,

We are writing to request your administrative approvals for the caption application. NMOCD form C-107A is
attached. The subject well was completed on 10/31/13 with the Fruitland Coal perforated in four intervals 955' to
1087, the Fruitland Sand perforated in three intervals 978" to 1055' and the Pictured Cliffs perforated 1090'-1095".
The individual perforations are presented on Attachment No. 2. It is a common practice to complete these three
intervals together since they are fairly close to each other, the fluids (gas and water) in each interval are compatible
and each pool is anticipated to produce water that is more efficiently pumped as a commingled stream as opposed to
installing dual sets of production equipment. With reference to Attachment No. 2, the Fruitland Sand and Fruitland
Coal perforations are intermingled and the Pictured Cliffs perforations are only 3' below the lower most Fruitland
Coal perforations, which will make it very difficult, if not impossible to produce the two pools separately.

Since there is not an established production history for the Federal I Com No. 103S, we are proposing that the
commingled production be allocated using factors derived from average production data from the 35 wells that are
within Section 12 and the adjacent eight sections (Sections 6, 7 & 18 of T-29N, & R-13W, plus Sections 1,2, 11, 12,
13 & 14 of T-29N, R-14W). Attachment No. 1 presents the production data for 13 Fruitland Coal wells, 12
Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs wells and 10 wells that are similarly downhole commingled. Also presented on
Attachment No. 1 is the downhele commingling factors approved for the 10 wells that are currently downhole
commingled. Based upon the average production data, the 23 Fruitland Coal wells (13 single and 10 DHC) average
75 mcfd plus 38 BWPD per well and the 22 Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs wells (12 single and 10 DHC) average 46
mcfd plus 27 BWPD per well. Using these average production rates, our proposed allocation factors are:

Gas Water
Basin Fruitland Coal 62%  59%
Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs 38%  41%

These proposed factors are within the range of the currently approved factors which are also presented on
Attachment No. 1. Also presented on Attachment No. I, we did verify the validity of our average production by
excluding production data for the downhole commingled wells which did not significantly change the average
production data. Only gas and water production is anticipated. Oil production does not occur in either pool and is
not anticipated.

709 E. MURRAY DR. ¢ P. O. BOX 420 ¢ FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420  PHONE: (505) 325-1821 e FAX# (505) 327-4613



All interest ownership is either Federal or Fee. There are no Indian or State leases. It should be noted that the
Federal royalty is approximately 50% of each spacing unit and that there are 47 Fee interest owners. We do not
have complete address information for 17 of the Fee interest owners, however we have made a very exhaustive
effort to locate the needed address information which includes an independent review of all Dugan Production
records, plus pertinent records at the San Juan County Courthouse, the District Court, and San Juan Abstract & Title
Co. To help provide the necessary notice, we did publish a notice in the Farmington Daily Times (Attachment No.
4) and to date have had no responses.

The proposed downhole commingling will allow both pools to be optimally produced and will maximize recoveries
to all interest owners. Production from both pools is compatible and the proposed downhole commingling will not
reduce recoveries from either pool.

Should you have questions or need additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely,
% D ﬂ%—e’_

John D. Roe
Engineering Manager

JDR/tmf
attachments

cc: NMOCD — Aztec
Interest Owners



District | ’ State of New Mexico Form C-107A
1625 N. French Drive, Hobbs, NM 88240

Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1, 2011
.District I1 )
SIS, First St, Anesia, NM 88210 0Oil Conservation Division APPLICATION TYPE
District 111 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Single Well
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 Establish Pre-Approved Pools
District IV EXISTING WELLBORE
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 APPLICATION FOR DOWNHOLE COMMINGLING Yes No
Dugan Production Corp. P.O. Box 420, Farmington, NM 87499
Operator Address
Federal | Com 103S M-12-T-29N, R-14W San Juan
Lease Well No. Unit Letter-Section-Township-Range County

OGRID No. 006515 Property Code 034306  API No. 30-048-35348 Lease Type: Federal State X Fee

DATA ELEMENT UPPER ZONE INTERMEDIATE ZONE LOWER ZONE
Pool Name Basin Fruitiand Coal Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-PC
Pool Code 71629 78160
Top and Bottom of Pay Section 955'-1087' 978'-1095'
(Perforated or Open-Hole Interval) See Attachment No. 2 See Attachment No. 2
Method of Production Artificial lift by rod pump Attificial lift by rod pump

(Flowing or Artificial Lift)

Bottomhole Pressure
(Note: Pressure data will not be required if the bottom

perforation in the lower zone is within 150% of the 337 PSIA @ 1021' 342 PSIA @ 1036
depth of the top perforation in the upper zone)

Oil Gravity or Gas BTU
(Degree API or Gas BTU) 1035 BTU 1136 BTU

Producing, Shut-In or

New Zone New Completion New Completion

Date and Oil/Gas/Water Rates of

Last Production.

(Note: For new zones with no production history, Date: See Attachment No. 1 Date: Date: See Attachment No. 1

applicant shall be required to attach production

estimates and supporting data.) Rates: 75 mcfd Rates: Rates: 46 mcfd

38 BWPD 27 BWPD

Fixed Allocation Percentage Oil Gas Oil Gas Oil Gas

(Note: If allocation is based upon something other

than curr.em ot past prod.uction, supporting data or % 62 % (yo (yo 0/{) 38 %

explanation will be required.}

ADDITIONAL DATA

Are all working, royalty and overriding royalty interests identical in all commingled zones? Yes No_ X
If not, have all working, royalty and overriding royalty interest owners been notified by certified mail? Yes X No
Are all produced fluids from all commingled zones compatible with each other? Yes X No
Will commingling decrease the value of production? Yes No X

If this well is on, or communitized with, state or federal lands, has either the Commissioner of Public Lands
or the United States Bureau of Land Management been notified in writing of this application? Yes_ X No

NMOCD Reference Case No. applicable to this well:

Attachments:
C-102 for each zone to be commingled showing its spacing unit and acreage dedication. — Attachment No. 3
Production curve for each zone for at least one year. (If not available, attach explanation.) - Attachment No. 1
For zones with no production history, estimated production rates and supporting data. — Attachment No. 1
Data to support allocation method or formula. — Attachment No. 1

Notification list of working, royalty and overriding royalty interests for uncommon interest cases. — Attachment No. 4
Any additional statements, data or documents required to support commingling.

PRE-APPROVED POOLS

If application is to establish Pre-Approved Pools, the following additional information will be required:

List of other orders approving downhole commingling within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools

List of all operators within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools

Proof that all operators within the proposed Pre-Approved Pools were provided notice of this application.
Bottomhole pressure data.

I hereby certify that the information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

&/

SIGNATURE fotr D. KB€  TITLE Engineering Manager DATE_ 12/14

TYPE OR PRINT NAME __ John D. Roe TELEPHONE NO. (_505 ) 325-1821

E-MAIL ADDRESS johnroe@duganproduction.com
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Attachment No. 4
Interest Ownership Notification
Dugan Production Corp.'s Application dated 1/2/14
Federal I Com No. 103S
Downhole Commingle
Basin Fruitland Coal & Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs
San Juan County, New Mexico

As evidence that all interest ownership in the subject well have been given notice of Dugan's
application, attached is:

1. A copy of Dugan's transmittal letter dated 1/2/14 used to send copies of the subject
application to all interest owners which includes three working interest owners in
addition to Dugan Production plus 48 royalty interest owners (BLM plus 47 fee). Since
the interest ownership in the two pools to be downhole commingled is not identical, all
interest owners were provided a complete copy of our application. The letter was sent by

certified mail with a return receipt requested. Upon receiving the receipt, a copy will be
sent to the NMOCD.

2. Copy of the Affidavit of Publication for the legal ad published in the 11/24/13 issue of
the Farmington Daily Times regarding the subject application. This publication was
made in anticipation that of the notices mailed to interest owners, there will be at least
one either returned for some reason or the return receipt will be lost in the mail. In
addition, of the 47 Fee Royalty Interest Owners, we do not have good address
information for 17 which have a combined interest ownership of 0.561026%. We have
reviewed all information within Dugan Production's files plus pertinent records at the San
Juan County Courthouse, the District Court, and San Juan Abstract & Title Co.

Page 1 of 4
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January 2, 2014 Certified — Return Receipt

Interest Owners (address list attached)
Dugan Production Corp.'s

Federal [ Com well No. 103S

API No. 30-045-35348

SWSW (Unit M), Section 12, T-29N, R-14W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Owners,

According to our records, you have an interest ownership (working or royalty) in the subject well and as such we are
writing to advise that we are applying to the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) and the Bureau of
Land Management (BLM) for approvals to downhole commingle production from the Basin Fruitland Coal and the
Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs gas pools. This well was completed on 10/31/13 with the Fruitland Coal
perforated in four intervals 955' to 1087, the Fruitland Sand perforated in three intervals 978" to 1055" and the
Pictured Cliffs perforated 1090'-1095". It is a common practice to complete these three intervals together since they
are fairly close to each other, the fluids (gas and water) in each interval are compatible and each pool is anticipated
to produce water that is more efficiently pumped as a commingled stream as opposed to installing dual sets of
production equipment. We are proposing that the commingled production from all intervals be allocated 62% to the
Basin Fruitland Coal gas pool which will have a W/2 spacing unit, and 38% to the Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-
Pictured Cliffs gas pool which will have a SW/4 spacing unit. These allocation factors represent an average of the
production from 35 wells (13 Fruitland Coal wells, 12 Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs wells & 10 wells that are
similarly downhole commingled) in Section 12 and the adjacent eight sections. Since the interest ownership in these
two pools is not identical, we are sending you a complete copy of our application. Attachment No. 1 to our
application presents the individual well data in support of our proposed allocation factors.

Should you have questions or need additional information, please let me know. I can be reached at the letterhead
address and phone. Should you have an objection to the proposed downhole commingling, please let me know or
you can contact the NMOCD directly at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505. [ would appreciate
being advised of your objection. Any objection you have should be given within 20 days from the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MNDOQ&

John D. Roe
Engineering Manager

JDR/tmf

enclosure
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INTEREST OWNER LIST
DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP
FEDERAL | COM #103S
SWSW - UNIT M
SEC. 12, T2SN, R14W
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NM
SPACING UNITS

HARPER HILL FRUITLAND SAND-PICTURED CLIFFS — SW/4

WORKING INTEREST OWNERS
Lee Atchison

201 Gray Hackle Drive

Bayfield, CO 81122

Cross Timbers Energy, LLC
400 West 7" Street
Ft. Worth, TX 76102

ROYALTY INTEREST OWNERS
Diana Fay Akins

3020 Conifer Drive

Largo, FL 33771

Jerry Richard Akins
1403 Uxbridge Court
Opelika, AL 36801

Robert Cecil Akins
40 Tarpon Avenue, SE
Rio Rancho, NM 87124

William E. Baldwin
NO ADDRESS

L.R. & Lillie B. Ballantyne, Jt. Tenants
125 E. Parke Avenue Box 175
Edgewater, FL 32032

Stefine Bjorkedatl
NO ADDRESS

Louis P., Gertrude E. & Eugene Brochu
4545 46" Ave., South
Minneapolis, MN 55406-3619

Daryl Gene & Eva Jean Burson, Jt. Tenants
P O Box 1687
Farmington, NM 87439-1687

Jack |. Clow
P O Box 684
McNary, OR 97882

John O. Cotton

Box 184

USAF Hospital Brace Shop
APO San Francisco, CA 96204

Dimmick Family Partners
25074 N. Turkey Creek Rd.
Evergreen, CO 80439

Twila M. Goodding Trust
1009 Crestview Circle
Farmington, NM 87401

George & Gertrude Grinsteiner
1601 E. New York Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

0. Calleen Hackney & Shawna L. Gallemore
4949 Northwind Rd
Las Cruces, NM 88007

Dwayne & Debbie Horton
41 CR 5359
Bloomfield, NM 87413

Betty Jo Hulse
5654 Delmar Bivd.
St. Louis, MO 63112

BASIN FRUITLAND COAL -~ W/2

United Food Stores 7-11 #34
4300 W. Main Street
Farmington, NM 87401

Dugan Production Corp.
P O Box 420
Farmington, NM 87439-0420

Charles Jaakola
7749 Mississippi Lane

Brooklyn Park, MN 55444-2149

Robert F. & Janice A. Johnston

605 Parkland Drive
Aztec, NM 87401

Irene E. King
NO ADDRESS

Casimer & Rosemarie Lewanski

1036 Ansel Road
Cleveland, OH 44103

Anthony V. Magerscak & Lynn Cherly

573 S. Beach Street
Bryan, OH 43508

Helen M. McCann
NO ADDRESS

Colleen McSparron Living Trust

355 Kestrel Way
Nipomo, CA 93444

Joe M.L. Melton

c/o Karen Sue Allen, Executrix
P O Box 4203

Midland, TX 79704

Sheri Lynn Mendoza
P O Box 65
Bent, NM 88314

Frank N. Packwa

Bad Address

5310 S. California Ave.
Chicago, IL 60632

A.J. Pedersen
2200 Stroud Ave.
Kingsburg, CA 93631

Lena C. Poole
3053 123" Street
Toledo, OH 43611

James W. & Kathy E. Pope
4315 W. Hopi
Farmington, NM 87401

Troy L. & Pauline Pope
4315 W. Hopi
Farmington, NM 87401

Verna Risku
409 9" Street North, Apt #223
Virginia, MN 55792-2361

Don K. Robertson
11023 Highland Center Rd.
Ottumwa, IA 52501

Vernon R. Ruwwe, Trustee

of the Mary Ann Ruwwe Rev. Tst
723 Horsethief Lane

Durango, CO 81301

Estate of Noble B. Schaefer
c/o Merline W. Call

609 S. Grand Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90017

John Schoenborn
NO ADDRESS

John E. & Treasea Schramek
2624 S. Avers Ave.
Chicago, IL 60601

Almond C. Schroeder
2005 Brown Ave.
Pueblo, CO 81004

Carole A. Shank
17586 E. Crestline Ave.
Centennial, CO 80015

Shriners Hospital
323 N. Michigan Ave.
Chicago, IL 60601

The Sisters of Humility
820 W. Central Park
Davenport, IA 52804

State Hwy Dept of NM
P O Box 1149
Santa Fe, NM 87504-1149

Janice L. Swenson
NO ADDRESS

Byron E. Trapp
1251 Coventry Woods Drive
Cincinnati, OH 45230

Estate of Robert Treichel
1217 Douglas Street
Omaha, NE 68102

United States

Bureau of Land Management
6251 College Bivd.
Farmington, NM 87402

Ernest E. & Ruth Wallinder
621 Metropolitan Bldg.
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Catherine E. & Ralph Weaver
7614 Hondo Street
Downey, CA 90242

G.L. & Christena Whitman
Box 2202
Waterloo, IA 50704



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Ad No. 69817

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
County of San Juan:

JOHN ELCHERT, being duly sworn says:
That HE is the PUBLISHER of THE DAILY
TIMES, a daily newspaper of general
circulation published in English at Farmington,
said county and state, and that the hereto
attached Legal Notice was published in a
regular and entire issue of the said DAILY
TIMES, a daily newspaper duly qualified for
the purpose within the meaning of Chapter
167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of
New Mexico for publication and appeared in
the Internet at The Daily Times web site on

the following day(s):
Sunday, November 24, 2013

And the cost of the publication is $110.61

e
V/

ON /%,///// 7 JOHN ELCHERT
appeared before me, whom | know personally

to be the person who signed the above
document.
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My Come. Expires (1 /0511

]

< emg

NFC 0N A 017

COPY OF PUBLICATION

Dugan Production Corp is applying to the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) and
the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) for "~
approvals to downhole commingle r tural gas
and water production from the Harper Hill -
Fruitiand Sand-Pict red Cliffs.(Poo No. 78160),

1 &
29N, Range 14W in San Juan Colinty, New Mex-
ico. The spacing unit for the Harper Hill -
Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs completion is the
SW/4 comprising 151.82 acres and the spacing
unit for the Basin Fruitland Coal completion is
the W/2 comprising 311.86 acres. The pro-
posed downhole commingling will allow both
completions to be produced under optimum
conditions, will not result in damage or loss to
either completion and will allow for the maxi-
mum recovery of gas reserves from both com-
pletions. :NMOCD rules require that all interest
owners receive notice of our proposed
downhole commingling. Within the two spac-
ing units; we currently have 13 fee royaltyin-

To date, we have not been abl I
information for the following individuals:

William £: Baldwin =,
Stefine Bjorkedal . - - i
Louis P., Gertrude E. & Eugene B
Jack l. Clow 2 G
George & Gertrude Grinsteiner
Betty Jo Hulse L
Anthony V. Magerscak & Lynn’ Cherly
Lena C. Poole R
Almond C. Schroeder :
Estate of Robert Treichel
Ernest E. & Ruth Wallinder .~ :
Catherine E.-& Ralph Weaver -

G.L. & Christena Whitman

Should anyone have contact information for
any of the above listed individuals, please con-
tact John Roe at Dugan Production’s office at
505-325-1821." - -

Legal No. 69817 publi,shed i
on November 24, 2013. .
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January 29, 2014

Ms. Jami Bailey, Director

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: Dugan Production's Application to Downhole Commingle dated 1/2/14
Dugan Production's Federal I Com #103S
API No. 30-045-35348
Basin Fruitland Coal (71629) &
Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs (78160)
SWSW Section 12, T-29N, R-14W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Bailey,

Attached for your consideration of the captioned application are copies of the certified mail return receipts for our
notice given to interest owners in the subject well. There are three working interest owners in addition to Dugan
Production and the royalty interest is either Federal or Fee. There are no State or Indian leases. The BLM approved
our application on 1/8/14 and a copy of their approval is presented on Attachment No. 2. Attachment No. 1 presents
copies of the certified mail return receipts for all working interest owners, the BLM for Federal royalty, plus 17 of
the Fee royalty interest owners. In addition, we have included the US Postal Service (USPS) tracking system
information for five Fee royalty interest owners for which we have not received receipts to date, but of the five, all
have been given notice of our mailing and two show to have been delivered. The receipts presented on Attachment
No. 1 plus Dugan Production's interest represent 99.1334% of the interest ownership. There are 25 Fee royalty
interest owners with a combined interest ownership of 0.8666% for which we do not have receipts, however we did
anticipate there would be Fee royalty interest owners for which we could not locate and did publish a notice of our
application in the legal ads in the 11/24/13 issue of the Farmington Daily Times (Attachment No. 4 to our
application presented this ad).

To date, we have not had any comment or objection from any of the interest owners.
Should you have questions or need additional information, please let me know.
Sincerely,

J@«/W B. ke

John D. Roe
Engineering Manager

JDR/tmf

attachments

709 E. MURRAY DR. ¢ P O. BOX 420 ¢ FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 » PHONE: (505) 325-1821 e FAX# (505) 327-4613
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January 2, 2014 Fammngton Fimrl O
Burecuof Land Mlars

Ms. Jami Bailey, Director Mr. Dave Evans, District Manager

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division Bureau of Land Management

1220 South St. Francis Drive 6251 College Blvd., Suite A

Santa Fe, NM 87505 Farmington, NM 87402

Re: Application to Downhole Commingle gas & water

Dugan Production’s Federal 1 Com No. 1038

AP1 No. 30-045-35348

Basin Fruitland Coal (71629) &

Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs (78160)
SWSW Section 12, T-29N, R-14W

San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Bailey & Mr. Evans,

We are writing to request your administrative approvals for the caption application. NMOCD form C-107A is
attached. The subject well was completed on 10/31/13 with the Fruitland Coal perforated in four intervals 955' to
1087, the Fruitland Sand perforated in three intervals 978' to 1055' and the Pictured Cliffs perforated 1090'-1095'.
The individual perforations are presented on Attachment No. 2. 1t is a common practice to complete these three
intervals together since they are fairly close to each other, the fluids (gas and water) in each interval are compatible
and each pool is anticipated to produce water that is more efficiently pumped as a commingled stream as opposed to
installing dual sets of production equipment. With reference to Attachment No. 2, the Fruitland Sand and Fruitland
Coal perforations are intermingled and the Pictured Cliffs perforations are only 3' below the lower most Fruitland
Coal perforations, which will make it very difficult, if not impossible to produce the two pools separately.

Since there is not an established production history for the Federal I Com No. 103S, we are proposing that the
commingled production be allocated using factors derived from average production data from the 35 wells that are
within Section 12 and the adjacent eight sections (Sections 6, 7 & 18 of T-29N, & R-13W, plus Sections 1, 2, 11,12,
13 & 14 of T-29N, R-14W). Attachment No. 1 presents the production data for 13 Fruitland Coal wells, 12
Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs wells and 10 wells that are similarly downhole commingled. Also presented on
Attachment No. | is the downhole commingling factors approved for the 10 wells that are currently downhole
commingled. Based upon the average production data, the 23 Fruitland Coal wells (13 single and 10 DHC) average
75 mefd plus 38 BWPD per well and the 22 Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs wells (12 single and 10 DHC) average 46
mcfd plus 27 BWPD per well. Using these average production rates, our proposed allocation factors are:

Gas Water
Basin Fruitland Coal 62% 59%
Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs 38%  41%

These proposed factors are within the range of the currently approved factors which are also presented on
Attachment No. 1. Also presented on Attachment No. 1, we did verify the validity of our average production by
excluding production data for the downhole commingled wells which did not significantly change the average
production data, Only gas and water production is anticipated. Qil production does not occur in either pool and is
not anticipated.

APPROVED BLM /- ¢ -1y

7??@\5! WBH%W L° P O. BOX 420 ¢ FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499- 0420 PHONE: (505) 325-1821 * FAX# (505) 327-4613
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SENDLER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete jgnature
XM, é 2 ) O Agent

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
| Print your name and address on the reverse O Address:

so that we can return the card to you. ’
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, 3/ Repelved by ( Pynted Name) | C. Date of Delive
or on the front if space permits. EENArenisy | /-6 /) %

D. Is delivery address different fom item 1? [ Yes

1. Article Add to: I
: ressed to If YES, enter delivery address below:  [¥LNo

Ao (lilusere

/220/ f/l /f&'c/(ég Dind

5[7// L—(

8. Service Type
™ Certified Mail [T Express Mail

QﬂZﬂ

O Registered O Retumn Recelpt for Merchandis
O Insured Mall 0 C.O.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

PS Form 3811, February 2004

7007 3020 00DCC 2100 3810

Domestic Return Recelpt

102595-02-M-15

Jed

e e——

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION { COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Signature
X ( \ O Agent
W O Addresse

B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. J)a}e fD{livg
N

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

A Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this-eard to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

D. Is delivery address different from item 1? a Ylss}

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: o

Yoo w 7&3%:129%

Sk Wi, Oy 76102

Type
Z%::iﬁed Mail [0 Express Mail

O Registered [ Return Recelpt for Merchandis
O tnsured Mall O c.op.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) O Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

7011 2970 0003 7599 11719

102595-02-M-15

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

SEMNDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

R Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

H Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Aricle Addressed to 2.4
2351 Hod_. ¢

O Agent
] Addresse

C. Date of Deliver
[t u i/ b =
ey ‘&nen?.ﬂs%

v —x'
W 1 - 87 ‘ 3. Servjpe Type
B%::iﬁed Mail [ Express Mail
. O Registered [0 Return Receipt for Merchandis
M. 19a.ue/ &.{)W O insured Mail  [1 C.OD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)
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7011 2970 0003 7593 lEe3
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Return Receipt Fee
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Postage | $

. 2. Certified Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees | $
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Here
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PS Form 3800. August 2006

See Reverse for Instructions

Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product:

DATE & TIME

Features:
Centified Mail™

STATUS OF ITEM

i

January 27, 2014, 12:25
pm

January 23, 2014, 8:50
am

January 22, 2014, 11:03
pm

January 21, 2014, 11:50
am

January 4, 2014, 3:19 pm
January 4, 2014, 8:43 am
January 4, 2014, 8:33 am

January 4, 2014, 7:41 am
January 4, 2014

January 3, 2014,
pm

10:54

Delivered X
¢

Avaitable for Pickup

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Unctaimed

Notice Left

Out for Delivery
Sorling Complete
Arrival at Unit

Depart USPS Sort
Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Track Another Package

What's your tracking (or receipt) number?

Sand Mak

wk

LOCATION

FARMINGTON, NM 87401

FARMINGTON, NM 87499

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

FARMINGTON, NM 87401

FARMINGTON, NM 87401

FARMINGTON, NM 87401

FARMINGTON, NM 87401

FARMINGTON, NM 87401

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101
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Privacy Policy »

Terms of Use »
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No FEAR Act EEQ Data »
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
W Print your:-name and address on the reverse

] Addresse

‘ . Z?t th?]ttn,e can rttatutrrr: tge ci?rdf ';?' you. ol B. Received by ( Printed,Name) 79 of Thvex
ach this card to the back of the mailpiece, —
or on the front if space permits. o) -:DC'J %O ‘-& l

D. Is defivery address different from item 17 g}s
No

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below:

it

r 71 5 = | 3. Senjee Type
&’\ z m si‘lﬁ{q ‘;yc:m;zd Mall O Express Mall

O Registered O Return Recelpt for Merchandis
O Insured Mall 0O c.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number
(hanstor from servics ibef) 7011 2970 0003 7599 1193
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-15

o i e

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION i COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A 3'974"‘“"3
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. )Q O Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse O Address
so that we can return the card to you. Received by ( Pn{ted Name) C. Date of Delive

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

16exT /= Joha ehn
- D. Is delivery address different frém ftem 17 [ Yes
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: ‘{;l No

Robeek E b danies A Johnslen
ag&’ A 8 74( b 3. Service Type

Certified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandi:
O Insured Malil O c.o.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O ves

2. Asticle Number " 7007 3020 0000 2100 3k3k

(Transfer from service label)
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1!




e s \
B e
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& o [ZX®)
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

D )

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION ?

®m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also compiete A. Signature
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Mgent
® Print your name and address on the reverse X W) { Im / W/ Address

so that we can return the card to you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

rinted Name) D e of Delive

AL/ |
LIS g tyd | V679
D. Is delivery adfiress different from item 17 L1 Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: o

1. ‘Article Addressed to:
[/0 /L&Ln ‘77]0_5) peurren

cwing T
355 Kastad Wy

Rz

"/)ipoma/ CH

3. Service Type

q 3 4 4 l/ Certified Mail [ Express Mail
Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandi
O tnsured Mail O C.0.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2 (‘;'r:;:,;“ﬁ";f’:’,smém - 7007 3020 0000 21005081 . .
Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1¢

PS Form 3811, February 2004

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

®m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X O Agent
H Print your name and address on the reverse [J Address

so that we can return the card to you.
| Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delive

D. Is delivery address different from item 1?2 1 Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, énter delivery address below: B No

Uen Lynn Vepdoza
V.0 Bex 0D

3. Service Type
/% ef)-\’ Y 88 E))\q A Cortified Mail ] Express Mail
! O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandi:
O insuredMall [ C.0.D.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number
(Transfer from service label)

PS Form 3811, February 2004

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

W Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

7007 3020 0000 2100 3OS

Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1¢

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

;J “%ﬂn

O Agent
] Address

C. Date of Delive

B Recelved by ( Printed Name)

domes W =+ \A&er E. Posn
Uz2\5» W. Fop

3. Service Type
\%}Wﬂ%‘\m N m S Y D\ 2 Certified Mail ] Express Mail
O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandi
O insured Mait O c.o.D.
4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number 0 ElDD 35?5
(Transfer from service label) ?DD? BDED ooo
: PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1:
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4

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION , COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete Sigpature
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. W O Agent

M Print your name and address on the reverse O Addresse
so that we can return the card to you. BéR/ecelved by ( Printed Name) C Date of Deliver

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

D. Is delivery
If YES, ey

1. Artlcle Addressed

i ﬁ‘tfgéj ftem1? O
n <_P desgBielow: E)N’;s
'-l?>15 LO

y O W el
Wﬁtmsw ] T
. Certifled Mail ElExpnessMall

* [ Registered [ Retum Receipt for Merchandis
O insured Maill [0 C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number
" (ranser from service labe) 7011 2970 0003 7599 1201
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestio Retum Recelpt 102595-02-M-13

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

M Complete items 1;2, and 3. Also complete

item 4 if Restricted Dellvery is desired. X ,7 L] Agent
m Print your name and address on the reverse g . Address
$0 that we'ciifi . B. R %oéb ted N: C. Datte of Deli
m Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, e Mp;ﬁ% ame) / © ot Dellve
or on the front if space permits. / 1C 7

D.Is dellvery address different from item 17 3 Yes

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, énter delivery address below: ﬂ No

Vernon R Ruuue, Trostee
oF Yne Magy AR uwwe_‘j(e&oi

" 3. Service Type
72 o) \"LD( Seé‘i:‘eg l’:))%f\\@ B Certified Mail [ Express Mail
\ O Registered O Retum Receipt for Merchandi
DVY&ﬂgot ) 8 O insured Mail [ C.0.D.
4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2 ;‘rf;;';’fj;,’g;e’m,w,abe,) 7007 3020 0000 2100 3544
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt  102595-02:M-1;

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Aiso complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

: éecelved by ( Py Name) k C. Date of Delive

N

icle A - D. Is delivery address different fron(ﬁg‘lg 17 [ Yes
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery add;e:g}ae&e 1 BB No

(a0l B Snouns R
108 E. CresVing Aue. || - W
lentenniod, L0 BUOIS  Tegmemm =~

O Registered O Retum Receipt for Merchandi
O insured Mail O C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

(Transfer from service label)

2. Article Number 2007 3020 UDUU 2100 350k

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1:
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SENDER COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A Stgnature !
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. . 0 Agent
\ //// // S /A/IZ \ ® Print your name and address on the reverse X / s éoaé/ /{(//‘/ O Address
so that we can return the card to you. B. R d by ( Printed N C. Date of Deli
/ /Z/ ey / W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, eeived by ( Printed Name) - DAt ot Delive
or on the front if space permits.
/ At - D. Is delivery address different from item 17 O Yes
/‘)} .5 e f / 3' 1. Article Addressed to: if YES, enter delivery address below: B No
- 1; Ahe Selers of Ire. Hymildy
“? -
F 800 LY. Gearod Tk

4
ﬁ/ muen’\DO( ‘\', \q 6;@0‘4 > ;Zfzigzginan [J Express Mail

0 Registered 3 Return Receipt for Merchandi
O tnsured Mail  [J C.0.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes
2. Article Number ?UD? BDED DDDD 2100 31-}53
(Transfer from service label) o U -
; PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1!

m Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. y / O Agent
®m Print your name and address on the reverse X \/j M N4 M [J Address

so that we can return the card to you. B. Received/ v ( Printed Na C. Date gf Delive
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, [? ? [

or on the front if space permits. i

D. Is delivery address diffefent from item 1?7 [ Yes
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: B No

Fy oy con E. Tre
et 1951 Coventng Wesds Drice

. . ; L 30 3. Service Type
Q\(\C)\’Wﬂ}l ! OH \52 A Certified Mail  [J Express Mail
O Registered 3 Retum Recelpt for Merchandi
3 insured Mail 0 c.o.D.

- oo o 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

2. Article Number

(Transfer from service label) ?DU? BUEU oboo E:LUD’ 34k9

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1,
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* (Domestlc Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $

Postmark
Here
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See Reverse for Instructions

Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product:

DATE & TIME

January 4, 2014

January 3, 2014, 9:48 pm

Features:
Certified Mail™

STATUS OF ITEM

Depart USPS Sort
Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

LOCATION

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

Marsge Your Mad

>Seprcl ///;,f”

Track Another Package

What's your tracking (or receipt) number?

[

LEGAL

Privacy Policy »

Terms of Use >

FOIA»

No FEAR Act EEQ Data >

ON USPS.COM

Government Services »

Buy Stamps & Shop »

Print a Label with Postage »
Customer Service »

Delivering Solutions to the Last Mile »
Site Index»

EJUSPSCOM | Copyright® 2014 USPS. Al Rights Reserved
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Available Actions
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Postage | 3

Certified Fee

Return Receipt Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $

Postmark
Here

Sent To

Uerma. Rigko

7007 3020 0000 2100 ,3

- 0 Q¥ S W, ﬂo% *’2.23

City, State, ZIP+4\/

PS Form 3800, August 2006

See Reverse for Instructlons

Product & Tracking Information

Pastal Product:

Features:
Certified Mail™

DATE & TIME STATUS OF ITEM
SEEN e
January 24, 2014, 12:46 Delivered
pm
e i T
January 16, 2014 , 12:23 Notice Left

pm

January 16, 2014

January 16, 2014 | 3:47
am

January 15, 2014

January 15, 2014 , 9:26
pm

January 6, 2014, 5:45 pm

January 6, 2014, 8:29 am

January 6, 2014, 8:11 am

January 6, 2014 | 7:52 am

January 6, 2014

January 5, 2014 11:14
pm

January 5, 2014, 3:21 pm

January 4, 2014

January 4, 2014, 12:01
am

January 3, 2014, 9:49 pm

Depart USPS Sort
Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Depart USPS Sort
Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Forwarded

Undeliverable as
Addressed

Sorting Complete
Asrival at Unit

Depart USPS Sort
Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Depart USPS Sort
Facility

Processed through
USPS Sart Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Track Another Package

What's your tracking (or receipt) number?

httns//tools nsns com/co/ TrackConfirmAction action 2tRef=fullpace&tl c=1& 1l abels=700

Band Mad

LOCATION

VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23454 ~

VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23451

NORFOLK, VA 23501

NORFOLK, VA 23501

SANDSTON, VA 23150

SANDSTON, VA 23150

VIRGINIA MN

VIRGINIA, MN 55792

VIRGINIA, MN 55792

VIRGINIA, MN 55792 *

DULUTH, MN 55806

DULUTH, MN 55806
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ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101
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Register / Sign In

Search USPS com or Track Packages
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Postage
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Return Raceipt Fee
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Restricted Delivery Fee
(Endorsement Required)
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Postmark
Here
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PS Form 3800, Augusl 2006

See Reverse for Instructions

Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product:

DATE & TIME

January 11, 2014, 2:27

pm

Features:
Certified Mail ™

Marsge Your Mad

STATUS OF ITEM LOCATION
..\r\
\\
Notice Left ;) CHICAGO, IL 60623 e

January 9, 2014, 7:57 am

January 9, 2014, 7:47 am

January 9, 2014, 4:31 am

January 7, 2014 , 9:36 pm

January 4, 2014

January 4, 2014, 12:01

am

January 3, 2014, 3:49 pm

Out for Delivery
Sorting Complete
Arrival at Unit

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Depart USPS Sort
Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Processed through
USPS Sort Facility

Track Another Package

What's your tracking (or receipt) number?

I

LEGAL

Privacy Policy »
Terms of Use »

FOIA»

No FEAR Act EEO Data >

&EUSPSCOM |
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ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101
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Customer Service »
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Copyright® 2014 USPS. All Rights Reserved
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USPS Service Alerts
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Search USPS.com or Track Packages
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Email Updates
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o Postage | $

Certified Fee

Return Receiot F Postmark
eturn Heceipt Fee
(Endorsement Required) Here

Restricted Delivery Fee
{Endorsement Required)

Total Postage & Fees $
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Street, Apt. No.;
or PO Box No:

t0. boa. 114

PS Form 3800, August 2006

See Reverse for instructions

Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product: Features:
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DATE & TIME STATUS OF ITEM LOCATION
T T T T e
—‘w
January 7, 2014, 12:58 Delivered 7 SANTA FE, NM 87504
pm S
e e e

January 7, 2014, 8:40 am Sorting Complete SANTA FE, NM 87501

January 7, 2014 , 8:06 am Arrival at Unit SANTA FE, NM 87501

Depart USPS Sort

January 4, 2014 Facility

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

January 3, 2014, 11:56 Processed through

pm USPS Sort Facilty ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

Track Another Package

What's your tracking (or receipt) number?

{ Track It
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EIUSPSCOM | Copyright® 2014 USPS. All Rights Reserved
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Postal Inspectors »
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Postmark
Return Receipt Fee Hers
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or PO Box No.
Chy, State, ZIP+4

=?I:II:I? 3020 0000 2100

PS Form 3800, August 2006 See Reverse for Instructions

Product & Tracking Information

Postal Product: Features:

Certified Mail™

DATE & TIME

STATUS OF ITEM

January 23, 2014, 11:34
am

Notice Left

January 6, 2014 , 9:35 am Out for Delivery

January 6, 2014 , 9:25 am Sorting Complete

January 6, 2014 , 7:09 am Arrival at Unit

Depart USPS Sort

January 4, 2014 Facility

Processed through

January 3, 2014, .48 pm USPS Sort Facility

Track Another Package

What's your tracking (or receipt) number?

Saand Mait Atanane Your bl

|

/7%///?7/"/1%/\/!3'
SF 3 a//s U

Register / Sign

Search USPS com or Track Packages

Sy Business Solutions

Customer Service »
Have questions? We're here to help.

Available Actions

Email Updates

LOCATION

DOWNEY, CA 90242 .~ -

DOWNEY, CA 90242

DOWNEY, CA 90242

DOWNEY, CA 90242

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87101

|

LEGAL

Privacy Policy »

Terms of Use »

FOIA >

No FEAR Act EEO Data >
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Government Services »
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Customer Service »
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Copyright© 2014 JSPS. All Rights Reserved
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cllnl _dugan production corp.

March 14, 2014

Interest Owner Notice No. 2 (address list attached)
Dugan Production Corp.'s

Application to Downhole Commingle

Federal I Com well No. 1038

APINo. 30-045-35348

SWSW (Unit M), Section 12, T-20N, R-14W

San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Owners,

According to our records, you have an interest ownership (working or royalty) in the subject well and as such we are
writing to advise that in an application dated January 2, 2014, Dugan Production requested regulatory approvals
from the New Mexico Qil Conservation Division (NMOCD) and the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) to
downhole commingle production from the Basin Fruitland Coal and the Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs

gas pools in the subject well. This well was completed on 10/31/13 with the Fruitland Coal perforated in, four
intervals 955' to 1087, thg Fruitland Sand perforated in three intervals 978' to 1055 and the PIc i
perforated 1090'-1095". Itis a common practice to complete these intervals together since they are fairly close to

each other, the fluids (gas and water) in each interval are compatible and each pool is anticipated to produce water
that is more efficiently pumped as a commingled stream as opposed to installing dual sets of production equipment.
We are proposing that the commingled producti u%ll intervals be allocated62% to the Basin Fruitiand Coal™
gas pool which will have a W/2 spacing unit, ﬁnd 38% to the Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured CIifTs gas poo
which will have a SW/4 spacing unit. These allocation Tactors represent an average of the production from 35 wells
(13 Fruitland Coal wells, 12 Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs wells and 10 wells that are similarly downhole
commingled) in Section 12 and the adjacent eight sections. Since the interest ownership in these two pools is not

identical, we are sending you a complete copy of our January 2™ application. Attachment No. | to our application
presents the individual well data in support of our proposed allocation factors.

Our application was initially mailed to a total of 52 interest owners (4 working, 1 Federal royalty and 47 fee royalty)
which are presented on Page No. 2 of the attached interest owner list. Subsequent to our 1/2/14 application, we have
determined that there are 20 additional interest owners which are presented on Page No. 1 of the attached interest
owner list. The NMOCD requires us to provide notice of our proposed downhole commingling to all interest
owners which necessitates this notice to the interest owners that were not included in our initial notice. To date, we
have had no comment or objection from any of the 52 interest owners initially notified of our application, and the
BLM has approved our application.

Should you have questions or need additional information, please let me know. 1 can be reached at the letterhead
address and phone. Should you have an objection to the proposed commingling, please let me know or you can
contact the NMOCD directly at 1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505. 1 would appreciate being
advised of your objection. Any objection you have should be given within 20 days from the date of this letter.

Sincerely,
Bo %ﬁ..-

John D. Roe
Engineering Manager

JDRAmf

enclosure

709 E. MURRAY DR. ¢ P. O. BOX 420 ¢« FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 * PHONE: (505) 325-1821 * FAX# (505) 327-4613



INTEREST OWNER LIST — PAGE 1 OF 2
DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP
FEDERAL | COM #103S

SWSW - UNIT M

SEC. 12, T29N, R14W

SAN JUAN COUNTY, NM
SPACING UNITS

HARPER HILL FRUITLAND SAND-PICTURED CLIFFS — SW/4
BASIN FRUITLAND COAL -~ W/2

INTEREST OWNERS NOT INCLUDED IN INITIAL NOTICE

Richard M. & Rena A. Bibo
2402 W. Main Street
Farmington, NM 87401

Deborah J. Buday
1908 Meadow Lark Ave.
Farmington, NM 87401

John Butler
5201 ironwood Drive
Farmington, NM 87401

Jack & Betty Jean Carison, Jt. Tenants
416 Los Arboles Ave.
Albuguerque, NM 87107

City of Farmington

Attn: Jay Bumham, City Attomey

800 Municipal Drive

Farmington, NM 87401

Note: CC'd Julle Balrd, Gen. Services Director

Civco, LLC
3809 Atrisco NW, Suite C
Albuquerque, NM 87120

Farmington Construction
1030 Walnut Drive
Farmington, NM 87401

Matthew Flack
626 W. Animas
Farmington, NM 87401

Chad Greenwade
8 Road 6427
Kirtland, NM 87417

Harper Hill RV & Self Storage LLC
P O Box 35073
Albuquerque, NM 87176

Jerris Group, LLP
8407 E. Rancho Vista Drive
Scottsdale, AZ 85257

Joe & Stan LLC
P O Box 629
Farmington, NM 87499

J. D. Kinsey
1215 Brentwood Circle
Farmington, NM 87401

Ricky L. & Shemann S. Marcy
P O Box 2098
Farmington, NM 87499

Jack L. Moore
2316 11" Street
Farmington, NM 87401

Neff Properties, LLC
25528 Genessee Trail Rd.
Golden, CO 80401

Carl Joe & Katherine M. Peskor, Jt. Tenants
P O Box 594
Farmington, NM 87499

Rio Finance

Attn: Fahryn Dilt

8211 East 96" Ave.
Henderson, CO 80640

Sherman & Helen Singleton
2008 Municipal Drive
Farmington, NM 87402

Westerman Realty Interest LLC
P O Box 226406
Dallas, TX 75222-6406

Mary Yazzie
1030 W. Main Sp. #42
Farmington, NM 87402



INTEREST OWNER LIST

e /] : ;/ ’ »/ //7(“" 5
DUGAN PRODUCTION CORP DI ST F LTS T

FEDERAL | COM #1038
SWSW-UNITM
SEC. 12, T29N, R14W
SAN JUAN COUNTY, NM
SPACING UNITS

/:?,?4»,’/(-’4/

HARPER HILL FRUITLAND SAND-PICTURED CLIFFS - SWH

WORKING INTEREST QOWNERS

Lee Atchison
201 Gray Hackle Drive
Bayfield, CO 81122

Cross Timbers Energy, LLC
400 West 7" Street
Ft. Worth, TX 76102

ROYALTY INTEREST OWNERS
Diana Fay Akins

3020 Conifer Drive

Largo, FL 337

Jerry Richard Akins
1403 Uxbridge Court
Opelika, AL 36801

Robert Cecil Akins
40 Tarpon Avenue, SE
Rio Rancho, NM 87124

william E. Baldwin
NO ADDRESS

L.R. & Lillie B. Ballantyne Jt. Tenants
125 E. Parke Avenue Box 175
Edgewater, FL 32032

Stefine Bjorkedal
NO ADDRESS

Louis P., Gertrude E. & Eugene Brochu
4545 48" Ave., South
Minneapolis, MN 55406.3619

Daryl Gene & Eva Jean Burson, Jt, Tenants
P O Box 1687
Farmington, NM 87499.1687

Jack 1, Clow
P O Box 684
McNary, OR 97882

John O, Cotton

Box 184

USAF Hospttal Brace Shop
APO San Francisco, CA 96204

Dimmick Family Partners
25074 N_Turkey Creek Rd.
Evergreen, CO 80439

Twila M. Goodding Trust
1008 Crestview Circle
Farmington, NM 87401

George & Gertrude Grinsteiner
16801 E, New York Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204

O. Calleen Hackney & Shawna L, Gallemore
4949 Northwind Rd
Las Cruces, NM 88007

Dwayne & Debbie Horton
41 CR 5359
Bloomfield, NM 87413

Betty Jo Hulse
5654 Delmar Bivd.
St. Louis, MO 63112

BASIN FRUITLAND COAL - Wi2

United Food Slore #1
800 Schofield Lane (attn: Mark Frazer)
Farmington, NM 87401

Dugan Production Corp.
P O Box 420
Farminglon, NM 87499.0420

Charles Jaakola
7749 Mississippi Lane
Brooklyn Park, MN 55444.2148

Robert F. & Janice A. Johnston
605 Parkland Drive
Aztec, NM 87401

Irene E. King
NO ADDRESS

Casimer & Rosemarie Lewanski
1036 Ansel Road
Cleveland, OH 44103

Anthony V. Magerscak & Lynn Cherly
573 S. Beach Street
Bryan, OH 43506

Helen M. McCann
NO ADDRESS

Colleen McSparron Living Trust
355 Kestrel Way
Nipomo, CA 83444

Joe M.L. Meiton

c/o Karen Sue Allen, Executrix
P O Box 4203

Midland, TX 79704

Sheri Lynn Mendoza
P O Box 65
Bent, NM 88314

Frank N. Packwa

Bad Address

5310 S, California Ave,
Chicago, IL 60632

AJ. Pedersen
2200 Stroud Ave,
Kingsburg, CA 93631

Lena C. Poole
3053 123" Street
Toledo, OH 43611

James W. & Kathy E, Pope
4315 W. Hopt
Farmington, NM 87401

Troy L. & Pauline Pope
4315 W. Hopi
Farmington, NM 87401

Verna Risku
408 9" Street North, Apt #223
Virginia, MN 55792-2361

Don K. Robertson
11023 Highland Center Rd.
Ottumwa, |IA 52501

Vernon R. Ruwwe, Trustee

of the Mary Ann Ruwwe Rev Tst
723 Horsethief Lane

Durango, CO 81301

Estate of Noble B, Schaefer
c/o Merline W Call

609 S. Grand Ave,

Los Angeles, CA 90017

John Schoenborn
NO ADDRESS

John E. & Treasea Schramek
2624 S Avers Ave.
Chicago, IL 60601

Almond C. Schroeder
2005 Brown Ave,
Pueblo, CO 81004

Carole A. Shank
17586 E, Crestline Ave,
Centennial, CO 80015

Shriners Hosprtal
323 N, Michigan Ave.
Chicago, IL 60601

The Sisters of Humility
820 W _Central Park
Davenport, 1A 52804

State Hwy Dept of NM
P O Box 1149
Santa Fe, NM 87504.1149

Janice L, Swenson
NO ADDRESS

Byron E, Trapp
1251 Coveniry Woods Drive
Cincinnati, OH 45230

Estate of Robert Trefchel
1217 Douglas Street
Omaha_NE 68102

United States

Bureau of Land Management
6251 College Bivd .
Farmington, NM 87402

Ermest E. & Ruth Wallinder
621 Metropoigan Bidg .
Minneapols, MN 55402

Catherine E_& Ralph Weaver
7614 Hondo Street
Downey, CA 90242

G.L. & Christena Whiman
Box 2202
Waterloo, 1A 50704

Pere po. R oFZ

/-2 A



Ezeanxim, Richard, EMNRD

From: Tyra Feil <Tyra.Feil@duganproduction.com>
Sent: Monday, March 17, 2014 3:58 PM

To: Ezeanyim, Richard, EMNRD

Cc: John Roe

Subject: Dugan's Federal I Com #103S DHC Application
Attachments: Interest Owner Notice No. 2 and attachments.pdf
3/17/14

Richard Ezeanyim
NMOCD —Santa Fe

Re: Dugan's application dated 1/2/14 to Downhole Commingle
Federal | Com #103S (AP!I No. 30-045-35348)
Unit M, Section 12, T-29N, R-14W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Mr. Ezeanyim,

Attached is a copy of Dugan's letter dated 3/14/14 which did not get mailed until today (3/17/14) and does complete
our required interest owner notice for our application to downhole commingle the Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured
Cliffs gas pool (#78160) with the Basin Fruitland Coal gas pool (#71629) in the subject well. As presented on Page No. 1
of the address list, our 3/14/14 notice letter was mailed to 21 interest owners that were not included in the initial notice
dated 1/2/14 which included 52 interest owners that are presented in Page No. 2 of the address list. To date, we have
not had any objection from any of the 52 interest owners receiving our 1/2/14 notice, and the BLM has approved our
application and does represent approximately 50% of the royalty interest in both spacing units. All notice was mailed by
Certified-Return Receipt and upon receiving the receipts, | will send copies to you.

I’'m very sorry for the interest owner confusion with this application, and do appreciate your patience in this matter.
Should you have questions, or need additional information, please let me know.
Sincerely,

John Roe

Dugan Production Corp.

P O Box 420

Farmington, NM 87499-0420
505-325-1821
johnroe@duganproduction.com
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April 14, 2014

Mr. Richard Ezeanyim

Engineering Bureau Chief

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division
1220 South St. Francis Drive

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re: Dugan Production's Application to Downhole Commingle dated 1/2/14
Dugan Production's Federal 1 Com #103S
API No. 30-045-35348
Basin Fruitland Coal (71629) &
Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs (78160)
SWSW Section 12, T-29N, R-14W
San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Richard,

Attached for your consideration of the captioned application are copies of the certified mail return receipts for our 2™ notice
given to interest owners in the subject well. As a review, initially on 1/2/14 we provided notice of the subject downhole
commingling application to the 52 interest owners (4 WI, 1 Federal royalty, and 47 fee royalty) in the subject well. 1n a letter
dated 1/29/14 we did provide copies of return receipts or US Postal tracking reports for all working interest owners, plus the
Federal royalty and 22 of the fee royalty interest owners which represented 99.1334% of the interest owners. There are no State
or Indian leases in the subject well. In a letter dated 3/14/14, we provided a 2™ notice of the subject downhole commingling
application to 21 additional fee royalty interest owners that subsequent to our initial mailing, we had determined to have an
interest in the subject well and were not included in our initial notice. The "certified mail-return receipts" for this 2™ notice are
presented on Attachment No. 1 to this letter. Of the 21 fee interest owners presented with the 2™ notice, we have received
receipts for 17 plus 4 were returned without being delivered. Attachment No. 2 presents receipts for four of the fee interest
owners included in our 1/2/14 notice for which we did not have receipts at the time of our letter dated 1/29/14, but have
subsequently received their receipts. Thus, to date we have presented receipts for all working interest owners, plus the Federal
royalty interest and 48 of the 68 fee royalty interest owners which represent a total interest ownership of 97.7055%. It should be
noted that the BLM did approve the subject application on 1/8/14 and a copy is present in Attachment No. 3. To date we have
20 fee royalty interest owners with a combined ownership of 2.2477% that we have not been able to provide notice, however we
did anticipate there would be fee royalty interest owners for which we could not locate and did publish a notice of our application
in the legal ads in the 11/24/13 issue of the Farmington Daily Times, and a copy of this notice is presented in Attachment No. 4.

To date we have not had any comment or objection from any of the interest owners receiving our application and representing a
total ownership of 97.7%.

Should you have questions or need additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely,

ft\/&»fw D. B,f.__

John D. Roe
Engineering Manager

JDR/tmf

attachments

709 E. MURRAY DR. ¢ P O. BOX 420 o FARMINGTON, N.M. 87499-0420 = PHONE: (505) 325-1821 ¢ FAX# (505) 327-4613
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January 2, 2014 nington Field Ofz-
8ure s of Land Mansoerr+

Ms, Jami Bailey, Director Mr. Dave Evans, District Manager

New Mexico Qil Conservation Division Bureau of Land Management

1220 South St. Francis Drive 6251 College Blvd., Suite A

Santa Fe, NM 87505 Farmington, NM 87402

Re: Application to Downhole Commingle gas & water

Dugan Production’s Federal 1 Com No. 1038

API No. 30-045-35348

Basin Fruitland Coal (71629) &

Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs (78160)
SWSW Section 12, T-29N, R-14W

San Juan County, New Mexico

Dear Ms. Bailey & Mr. Evans,

We are writing to request your administrative approvals for the caption application. NMOCD form C-107A is
attached. The subject well was completed on 10/31/13 with the Fruitland Coal perforated in four intervals 955' to
1087, the Fruitland Sand perforated in three intervals 978' to 1055' and the Pictured Cliffs perforated 1090'-1095".
The individual perforations are presented on Attachment No. 2. It is a common practice to complete these three
intervals together since they are fairly close to each other, the fluids (gas and water) in each interval are compatible
and each pool is anticipated to produce water that is more efficiently pumped as a commingled stream as opposed to
installing dual sets of production equipment. With reference to Attachment No. 2, the Fruitland Sand and Fruitland
Coal perforations are intermingled and the Pictured Cliffs perforations are only 3' below the lower most Fruitland
Coal perforations, which will make it very difficult, if not impossible to produce the two pools separately.

Since there is not an established production history for the Federal 1 Com No. 103S, we are proposing that the
commingled production be allocated using factors derived from average production data from the 35 wells that are
within Section 12 and the adjacent eight sections (Sections 6, 7 & 18 of T-29N, & R-13W, plus Sections 1,2, 11, 12,
13 & 14 of T-29N, R-14W). Attachment No. | presents the production data for 13 Fruitland Coal wells, 12
Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs wells and 10 wells that are similarly downhole commingled. Also presented on
Attachment No, 1 is the downhole commingling factors approved for the 10 wells that are currently downhole
commingled. Based upon the average production data, the 23 Fruitland Coal wells (13 single and 10 DHC) average
75 mcfd plus 38 BWPD per well and the 22 Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs wells (12 single and 10 DHC) average 46
mcfd plus 27 BWPD per well. Using these average‘production rates, our proposed allocation factors are:

' Gas  Water
Basin Fruitland Coal 62% 59%
Harper Hill Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs 38% 41%

These proposed factors are within the range of the currently approved factors which are also presented on
Attachment No. . Also presented on Attachment No. 1, we did verify the validity of our average production by
excluding production data for the downhole commingled wells which did not significantly change the average

production data. Only gas and water production is anticipated. Oil production does not occur in either poo! and is
not anticipated.
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Ad No. 69817

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
County of San Juan:

JOHN ELCHERT, being duly sworn says:
That HE is the PUBLISHER of THE DAILY
TIMES, a daily newspaper of general
circulation published in English at Farmington,
said county and state, and that the hereto
attached Legal Notice was published in a
regular and entire issue of the said DAILY
TIMES, a daily newspaper duly qualified for
the purpose within the meaning of Chapter
167 of the 1937 Session Laws of the State of
New Mexico for publithion and appeared in
the Internet at The Daily Times web site on

the following day(s):
Sunday, November 24, 2013

And the cost of the publication is $110.61
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ON J,f//uf//é’ JOHN  ELCHERT

appeared before me, w‘hom | know personally
to be the person who signed ithe above

document.
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Dugan Productlon Corpisa p]ylng to the New
Mexico Ojl Consérvation Divisiot éNMOCD) and
the Buréau of Land Management (BLM) for
rapprovals to downhole commingle natural gas
and watér production from the Harper 1 Hill
Fruitland Sand-Pictured Cliffs.(Pool No. 78160),
and Basin Fruitland Coal (Pool No. '71629 ) gas
pools within the welibore of its Federal | Com .
No. 1035 (API No. 30-045-35348) focated in
the SWSW (Uniit M) of Section 12, To nshlp
29N Range 14W in San Juan County, ew Mex-
ing unit for the Harper Hijl -
-Pictured Cliffs conc?)letlon is the
1.82 acres and the spacing
rultland Coal sompletion is
| 31186 acres, The pro-
m ha Wil allow both .
d tinder optimu
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